Basic/diluted (loss)/earnings per share attributable to equity holders (euro cents)* (27.99) 68.09

All amounts in €‘000s unless otherwise stated

INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM THE AUDITED IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS » continued

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
NEPI Rockcastle plc is incorporated and registered in the Isle of Man with registered number 014178V
Registered office: 2nd Floor, 30 Athol Street Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 1JB
Share code: NRP ISIN: IM00BDD7WV31 (‘NEPI Rockcastle’, ‘the Group’ or ‘the Company’)

* Out of the total rental and related income, €14.2 million relates to the Romanian office portfolio disposed of on 27 August 2020.
 EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation) represents the Group’s Operating profit, defined as Net rental and related income less Administrative expenses.
*Weighted average number of shares has been adjusted for each period presented in respect of the ‘capitalisation issue’ on 21 September 2020, as required by IAS 33 Earnings per Share.

11

NEPI Rockcastle Results Presentation December 2020 will be available on the Company’s website starting 25 February 2021.

For further information please contact: NEPI Rockcastle plc, Mirela Covasa: +40 21 232 1398

JSE sponsor: Java Capital: +27 11 722 3050

www.nepirockcastle.com

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Share

capital
Share

premium
Other

reserves
Accumulated

profit

Non–
controlling

interest
Total

Balance at 1 January 2019 5 778 3 625 568 - 208 426 6 101 3 845 873

Transactions with owners 220 (220) (3 627) (161 708) - (165 335)

– Issue of shares 220 (220) - - - -

– Shares purchased for LTSIP* - - (3 842) - - (3 842)

– Share based payment expense - - 215 - - 215

– Earnings distribution - - - (161 708) - (161 708)

Total comprehensive income - - - 416 235 107 416 342

– Profit for the year - - - 416 235 107 416 342

Balance at 31 December 2019 5 998 3 625 348 (3 627) 462 953 6 208 4 096 880

Balance at 1 January 2020 5 998 3 625 348 (3 627) 462 953 6 208 4 096 880

Transactions with owners 92 (75 287) (2 829) (150 659) - (228 683)

– Issue of shares 269 (269) - - - -

– Repurchase of shares (177) (75 018) - - - (75 195)

– Shares purchased for LTSIP* - - (3 696) - - (3 696)

– Share based payment expense - - 867 - - 867

– Earnings distribution - - - (150 659) - (150 659)

Total comprehensive (loss) - - - (174 921) (953) (175 874)

– (Loss) for the year - - - (174 921) (953) (175 874)

Balance at 31 December 2020 6 090 3 550 061 (6 456) 137 373 5 255 3 692 323

INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM THE AUDITED IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS » continued

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
NEPI Rockcastle plc is incorporated and registered in the Isle of Man with registered number 014178V
Registered office: 2nd Floor, 30 Athol Street Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 1JB
Share code: NRP ISIN: IM00BDD7WV31 (‘NEPI Rockcastle’, ‘the Group’ or ‘the Company’)

*LTSIP = debt free Long-Term Share Incentive Plan with a vesting component.

All amounts in €‘000s unless otherwise stated

12

NEPI Rockcastle Results Presentation December 2020 will be available on the Company’s website starting 25 February 2021.

[…]

Fair value adjustments of investment property for joint ventures 1 882 (3 227)

Tax effects of adjustments for joint ventures (301) 515

Headline earnings 113 230 301 066

Weighted average number of shares in issue* 624 960 803 611 303 384

Diluted weighted average number of shares in issue* 624 960 803 611 303 384

Headline earnings per share (euro cents) 18.12 49.25

Diluted headline earnings per share (euro cents) 18.12 49.25

INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM THE AUDITED IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS » continued

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
NEPI Rockcastle plc is incorporated and registered in the Isle of Man with registered number 014178V
Registered office: 2nd Floor, 30 Athol Street Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 1JB
Share code: NRP ISIN: IM00BDD7WV31 (‘NEPI Rockcastle’, ‘the Group’ or ‘the Company’)

*LTSIP = debt free Long-Term Share Incentive Plan with a vesting component.

All amounts in €‘000s unless otherwise stated

15

* Weighted average number of shares has been adjusted for each period presented in respect of the ‘capitalisation issue’ on 21 September 2020, as required by IAS 33 Earnings per Share.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2019

(Loss)/Profit after tax (175 874) 416 342

Adjustments 477 494 (36 693)

Changes in working capital (5 622) 1 667

Net interest and coupon paid (49 455) (46 440)

Other operating payments (10 128) (13 258)

Cash flows from operating activities 236 415 321 618

Investments in acquisitions and developments (128 028) (286 158)

Cash proceeds from disposal of assets held for sale 301 023 2 309

Cash proceeds from disposal of joint venture - 35 801

Net cash flow used in investments in financial assets - (11 245)

Dividends from listed securities 5 517 12 560

Proceeds from disposal of listed securities 75 295 49 806

Other investments (1 400) -

Cash flows from/(used) in investing activities 252 407 (196 927)

Shares purchased for LTSIP* (3 696) (3 842)

Repurchase of shares (75 195) -

Earnings distribution (150 659) (161 708)

Net movements in bank loans and bonds 176 286 160 620

Other payments (1 007) (3 766)

Cash flows used in financing activities (54 271) (8 696)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 434 551 115 995

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 208 746 96 924

Cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sale - (4 173)

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 643 297 208 746

NEPI Rockcastle Results Presentation December 2020 will be available on the Company’s website starting 25 February 2021.

For further information please contact: NEPI Rockcastle plc, Mirela Covasa: +40 21 232 1398

JSE sponsor: Java Capital: +27 11 722 3050

www.nepirockcastle.com

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS Retail Office Industrial Corporate Total

Year ended 31 December 2020
Net rental and related income* 300 656 20 530 1 778 - 322 964

Gross rental income and service charge income 505 969 28 396 2 130 - 536 495

Property operating expenses (158 269) (7 861) (352) - (166 482)

Partial forgiveness of receivables (COVID-19 forgiveness) (47 044) (5) - - (47 049)

(Loss)/Profit before Net finance expense and other items (55 087) 18 371 1 371 (95 387) (130 732)

Total Assets 6 098 585 84 997 19 179 468 395 6 671 156

Total Liabilities 973 957 3 361 3 164 1 998 351 2 978 833

Year ended 31 December 2019
Net rental and related income 369 067 29 756 1 915 - 400 738

Gross rental income and service charge income 540 272 41 558 2 150 - 583 980

Property operating expenses (171 205) (11 802) (235) - (183 242)

Profit before Net finance expense and other items 481 923 29 571 3 062 20 831 535 387

Total Assets 6 237 784 416 422 18 576 301 318 6 974 100

Total Liabilities 1 027 902 49 223 2 895 1 797 200 2 877 220

RECONCILIATION OF NET ASSET VALUE TO EPRA NET REINSTATEMENT VALUE 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2019

Net Asset Value (per the Statement of financial position) 3 687 068 4 096 880

Deferred tax liabilities for controlled subsidiaries 341 324 384 028

Deferred tax assets for controlled subsidiaries (34 678) (15 209)

Goodwill (76 804) (87 114)

Derivative financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (1 019) (2 903)

Derivative financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 5 430 6 714

Deferred tax liabilities for joint ventures 5 487 5 301

Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss for joint ventures 688 810

EPRA Net Reinstatement Value 3 927 496 4 388 507

Net Asset Value per share (euro) 6.05 6.83

EPRA Net Reinstatement Value per share (euro) 6.45 7.32

Number of shares 608 994 907 599 797 201

INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM THE AUDITED IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS » continued

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
NEPI Rockcastle plc is incorporated and registered in the Isle of Man with registered number 014178V
Registered office: 2nd Floor, 30 Athol Street Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 1JB
Share code: NRP ISIN: IM00BDD7WV31 (‘NEPI Rockcastle’, ‘the Group’ or ‘the Company’)

All amounts in €‘000s unless otherwise stated

16

* Out of the total rental and related income associated to the Office segment, €14.2 million relates to the Romanian office portfolio disposed of on 27 August 2020.